

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FIRST CHOICE CHIROPRACTIC, LLC, ET AL,
PETITIONERS

v.

OHIO GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul W. Flowers, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Louis E. Grube, Esq.
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE iii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
AUTHORITY INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

I. THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS AN
IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL
LAW THAT PRESENTLY DIVIDES THE
CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL 10

 A. The Conflict Between the Circuits 10

 B. The Historical Development of the
 Conflict..... 11

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The Applicability of <i>Sorrell</i> | 14 |
| D. The Fundamentally Flawed Minority View | 16 |
| II. THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS A LIVE CASE AND CONTROVERSY | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Final Judgment, dated August 13, 2020 | App. 1 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion, dated August 13, 2020 | App. 3 |
| United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Judgment, dated January 3, 2020 | App. 21 |
| United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Memorandum Opinion and Order, dated January 3, 2020 | App. 23 |
| United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Memorandum Opinion and Order, dated October 16, 2019 | App. 30 |

Joint Stipulation of the Parties for Final
Adjudication upon the Merits, dated December
20, 2019App. 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 19 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | Passim |
| <i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. Cincinnati</i> , 946 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 7 |
| <i>First Choice Chiropractic, LLC v. DeWine</i> , 969 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2020) | Passim |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>GJJM Enterprises, LLC v. Atlantic City</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 402 (D.N.J. 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015) | ii, 11, 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010) | 12 |
| <i>Otto v. Boca Raton, Fla.,</i> 2020 WL 6813994 (11th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Outdoor, Inc. v. Troy, Michigan,</i> 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020) | 11, 18 |
| <i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v.</i> <i>Kirchmeyer,</i> 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) | ii, 11, 18 |
| <i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>Reed v. Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Saia v. New York,</i> 334 U.S. 558 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State</i> <i>Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | Passim |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 19 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | ii, 11, 18 |
| <i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) | i, 11, 18 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|--------|
| Article III of the United States Constitution | 20 |
| First Amendment to the United States Constitution | Passim |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) | 8 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 119.01 | 2 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 119.06 | 5 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 149.43 | 7 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Ohio Revised Code § 1349.05 | Passim |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2930.01 | 2 |

Rule

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) | 6 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 2020 H.B. 151 | 5 |
| 2019 Am. Sub. H.B. 166 | Passim |
